

## FLORIDA ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

Marriott Resort Hutchinson Island  
555 NE Ocean Blvd.  
Stuart, FL 34996

The Board Meeting was called to order by Chairman Douglas Bassett on Thursday, September 19, 2019, at 8:37 a.m. and Friday, September 20, 2019, at 8:30 a.m.

### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

### INVOCATION

### ROLL CALL

#### Members Present

Douglas Bassett (Chairman)  
Rafael Echarri (Vice-Chair)  
Clarence Tibbs  
David Botknecht  
Benjamin Smith  
Kathleen Krak  
Eric Vilkoski  
John (Jay) Cannava

#### Members Absent

None

#### Others Present

Ruthanne Christie, Executive Director  
Stacey Buccieri, Government Analyst II  
Deborah Loucks, Esq., Assistant Attorney General  
Sally Raines, Assistant General Counsel  
Court Reporter – Atlantic Reporting – 772-283-3221  
Scott Ray – For compliance with an order of this Board.  
Michael Seluck - For compliance with an order of this Board.

## DISCIPLINARY CASES

**Rene Valdes**  
**Demco Electric**  
**License # EC 5776**  
**Case # 2018-042273**  
**Motion for Final Order**

Mr. Valdes was present with his wife and they were sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Valdes was charged with a violation of 455.227(1)(q), F.S., failure to comply with a Final Order of the Board.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to accept the Department's Motion for Final Order.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to accept the allegations of fact as set forth in the Administrative Complaint as the findings of fact.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt Conclusions of Law and find that the conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Ms. Krak.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to suspend Mr. Valdes' indefinitely; the suspension is stayed for a period of 3 months. To prevent the suspension from taking effect Mr. Valdes must document he has complied with the requirements of Final Order in case number 2016-035357 (\$2,500 fine, costs of \$181.21 and complete 4 hours of continuing education - 2 hours in laws and rules regulating the practice of electrical contracting in Florida and 2 hours of technical training.) as well as pay an administrative fine of \$1,000, costs of \$198.95, and complete a 7 hour business and financial management course approved by the Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board within 3 months. **SECOND:** Mr. Krak.

Motion passed with a vote of 5 to 1. Mr. Echarri was opposed.

**Garth Dahlberg**  
**ECS Solar Energy Systems, LLC & Ascend Wireless Networks, LLC**  
**License # EC 13007691 & EC 13007545**  
**Case # 2017-051807**  
**Settlement Stipulation**

Mr. Dahlberg was present and sworn in by the court reporter without his Attorney. Mr. Dahlberg stated he was willing to go forward without his Attorney present.

Mr. Smith was recused.

Mr. Dahlberg was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(p), F.S., abandoning a construction project under contract.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to accept the settlement stipulation that provided Mr. Dahlberg pay an administrative fine of \$2,000 and investigative costs of \$270.82 to be paid within 30 days and complete 2 hours of continuing education with an emphasis on laws and rules within 1 year.

**SECOND:** Mr. Botknecht.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**Shane Jameson Kelley**  
**Green Minded Solar, LLC**  
**License # EC 13007555 & EC 13008525**  
**Case # 2018-060167 & 2018-063232**  
**Settlement Stipulation**

Mr. Kelley was present and sworn in by the court reporter with Attorney Rachel Clark.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Kelley was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(p), F.S., abandoning a construction project under contract and 489.533(1)(l), F.S., acting in a name not on license.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to accept the settlement stipulation that provided Mr. Kelley pay an administrative fine of \$2,000 and investigative costs of \$731.31 to be paid within 30 days and complete 2 hours of continuing education with an emphasis on laws and rules within 1 year.

**SECOND:** Ms. Krak.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**Francisco Rodriguez**  
**Delphi One Systems Corp.**  
**License # EG 13000224**  
**Case # 2017-058101**  
**Settlement Stipulation**

Mr. Rodriguez was present and sworn in by the court reporter with Attorney Tim Atkinson.

Mr. Smith was recused.

Mr. Rodriguez was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(j), F.S., aiding or assisting unlicensed activity.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to reject the settlement stipulation and dismiss this case.

**SECOND:** Mr. Tibbs.

Motion passed 5 to 1. Ms. Krak was opposed.

**Leonardo Rodriguez, Sr.**  
**Contractors Electrical Services, Inc.**  
**License # EC 13006559**  
**Case # 2018-027453**  
**Settlement Stipulation**

Mr. Rodriguez was present and sworn in by the court reporter with Attorney Rachel Clark and his son to translate.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Rodriguez was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(j), F.S., aiding or assisting unlicensed activity.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to accept the settlement stipulation that provided Mr. Rodriguez pay an administrative fine of \$2,000 and investigative costs of \$237.13 to be paid within 30 days and complete 2 hours of continuing education with an emphasis on laws and rules within 1 year. Mr. Rodriguez's license will also be placed on probation for 1 year.

**SECOND:** Mr. Vilkoski.

Motion passed unanimously.

**Jason Hardee**  
**Hightower Electric, LLC**  
**License # EC 13004796**  
**Case # 2018-063452**  
**Informal Hearing**

Mr. Hardee was present and sworn in by the court reporter with his Attorney Megha Mahajan.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Hardee was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(j), F.S., aiding or assisting unlicensed activity.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt Findings of Fact contained in Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri motion to adopt Conclusions of Law and find that the conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Botknecht.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion that provided Mr. Hardee pay an administrative fine of \$2000 and investigative costs of \$158.32 within 30 days and complete 4 hours of continuing education with an emphasis on laws and rules within 1 year. Mr. Hardee's license will also be placed on probation for 1 year.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**Hireberto Perez**  
**Electrical Partners of Central Florida, LLC**  
**Artic Illumination**  
**License # ER 13014641, ER 13014790 & ER 13014230**  
**Case # 2018-029334**  
**Informal Hearing**

Mr. Perez was present with Andrew Leibert and sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Perez was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(r), F.S., proceeding on a job without a permit.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt Findings of Fact contained in Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Ms. Krak motion to adopt Conclusions of Law and find that the conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.  
Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to revoke Mr. Perez's licenses and require him to pay investigative costs of \$510.17 if he ever applies for licensure again.

**SECOND:** Mr. Cannava.

Motion passed unanimously.

**James E. Sellers, Sr.**  
**Greater Southern Electric, LLC**  
**License # ES 12000140 & ER 10721**  
**Case # 2018-051157**  
**Informal Hearing**

Mr. Sellers was present with James E. Sellers, Jr.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. Sellers was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(n), F.S., being disciplined by a municipality.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt Findings of Fact contained in Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Ms. Krak motion to adopt Conclusions of Law and find that the conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Ms. Krak made a motion to reprimand Mr. Sellers' license, pay investigative costs of \$95.77 within 30 days and complete 2 hours of continuing education with an emphasis on laws and rules within 6 months.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bassett.

Motion passed unanimously.

**William McKinney**  
**McKinney Electric Company, Inc.**  
**License # EC 2331**  
**Case # 2018-051263**  
**Waiver**

Mr. McKinney was not present nor represented by counsel.

Mr. Smith and Mr. Tibbs were recused.

Mr. McKinney was charged with a violation of 489.533(1)(m), F.S., failing to satisfy a civil judgment.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion that Respondent was properly served the administrative complaint and waived the right to a hearing.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt the Findings of Fact as stated in the administrative complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to adopt Conclusions of Law and find that the conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act as alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to suspend Mr. McKinney's license indefinitely, the suspension shall be stayed for 30 days. In order to prevent the stay of suspension from being lifted Mr. McKinney must provide documentation showing he has satisfied the City Electric judgment of \$8,250.53, pay the fine of \$2,000 and costs of \$71.64. Also, within 1 year he must complete 2 hours of continuing education in the area of laws and rules governing the practice of electrical contracting. Mr. McKinney's license will be placed on probation for 2 years.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bassett.

Motion passed unanimously.

## **PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT**

### **Petition for Declaratory Statement from Jeffrey C. Poppe – DS 2019 – 037**

Mr. Poppe was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to answer yes an EC license is required and would cover the entire scope for the equipment installation outlined in his petition.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

## **HEARINGS NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT**

### **Ruben Del Cristo Application Denial**

Mr. Del Cristo was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to uphold the denial of this application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Tibbs.

Motion passed unanimously.

**Guillermo Garcia  
Application Denial**

Mr. Garcia was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to reverse the denial and approve the application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

**Melvin Ivory  
Application Denial**

Mr. Ivory was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to reverse the denial and approve the application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Vilkoski.

Motion passed unanimously.

**Grigory Kashkin  
Application Denial**

Mr. Kashkin was present and sworn in by the court reporter.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to reverse the denial and approve the application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Tibbs.

Motion passed unanimously.

**Dennis Pieta  
Application Denial**

Mr. Pieta was present and sworn in by the court reporter with Attorney Ed Bayo.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to reverse the denial and approve the application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

**CE Geeks Initial 14 Hours FASA BASA Course  
Application Denial**

No one was present nor represented by counsel for this application.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to reverse the denial and approve the application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Vilkoski.

Motion passed unanimously.



## **RECONSIDERATIONS**

### **Ram Schratter Request to Terminate Probation**

Mr. Schratter was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Echarri made a motion to grant Mr. Schratter's request to terminate his probation.

**SECOND:** Mr. Tibbs.

Motion passed unanimously.

## **DISCUSSION OF PROV EXAMINATIONS FOR GRANDFATHERING APPLICANTS**

### **ProV Information for Counties**

The Board reviewed and discussed the ProV Examination information.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve the ProV examinations for Grandfathering.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **Applicants for Grandfathering With ProV Exams**

#### **Alfredo Abrahantes-Vazquez – Miami Dade County**

Mr. Abrahantes-Vazquez was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve this application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bassett.

Motion passed unanimously.

#### **John Degnan - Pinellas County**

Mr. Degnan was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve this application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bassett.

Motion passed unanimously.

#### **Julio Ojalvo – Miami Dade County**

Mr. Ojalvo was not present nor represented by counsel.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve this application.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bassett.

Motion passed unanimously.

## APPLICATION REVIEW

### Additional Business Applications

See attachment for a list of applicants that were present during this portion of the meeting:

The Court Reporter swore in, as a group, the applicants and those persons providing testimony on behalf of the applicant. During the review each applicant and their respective designees were interviewed in turn and answered general questions concerning the business entity they wished to qualify and direct questions concerning their understanding of their responsibilities and obligations as primary qualifying agent.

Mr. Bassett asked of the second business applicants collectively as a group:

*“Do you understand that you will be legally responsible for every job undertaken by this business?”*

*“Do you understand that you will be financially responsible for every job undertaken by this business?”*

*“Do you understand that you are required to approve the work done on every job undertaken by this business?”*

*“Do you understand that your license is dependent upon how seriously you take these responsibilities?”*

Each applicant answered affirmatively to each of the preceding questions.

## PROBATION COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Echarri presented his review of the probation reports and made the following recommendations.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to accept the probation reports of James Arnold Brown, Carlos Bueno, Julio Guerra, Derek Isola, John Robert Johnson, Ramon Lorente, Rone Morency, Fernando Ortiz, Mark Robbins, Fausto Rodriguez, Ram Schratter, Nicholas Shullar, Richard Tobier, David Tyre, George Wells, Paul Xiques, George Zagros, and Thomas Franklin Zirkle. Mr. Echarri stated he needed more information from Kevin Brock, Freddy Chirinos and Keith Morris.

**SECOND:** Mr. Cannava.

Motion passed unanimously.

## LEGISLATIVE REPORT

There was nothing to report.

## RULES REPORT

### Annual Regulatory Plan

Ms. Loucks presented the Annual Regulatory Plan to the Board and after discussion the following motion was made:

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve the Annual Regulatory Plan.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **Draft Language for 61G6-6.001, F.A.C.**

The Board discussed the draft language for 61G6-6.001, F.A.C.

#### **61G6-6.001 Certification Examination Requirements.**

(1) The areas of competency to be covered by the certification examination, and the approximate percentage of questions in each area, shall be as follows:

Technical knowledge, 60%; General Business knowledge, 33%; and Safety knowledge, 7%.

(2) The examination shall be open book. The applicant is responsible for bringing and may use during the examination the applicable code books, reference materials and calculators as approved by the Board. Security measures as set forth by the Department shall be followed during the examination.

(3) The following certification examinations are offered:

- (a) Unlimited Electrical Contractor.
- (b) Residential Electrical Contractor.
- (c) Alarm Systems Contractor I.
- (d) Alarm Systems Contractor II.
- (e) Limited Energy Contractor.
- (f) Sign Specialty Contractor.
- (g) Lighting Maintenance Contractor.
- (h) Utility Electrical Line Contractor.
- (i) Two-Way Radio Communications Enhancement Systems Specialty Contractor.

(4) An applicant shall be required to achieve a score of a general average of not less than seventy-five percent (75%) on each of the two parts in order to pass the examination and be certified for licensure. When a cut off score contains a fraction of a percentage point of one-half (.5) or higher that score will be raised to the next highest whole number. When a cut off score contains a fraction of a percentage point of less than one-half (.5) that score will be lowered to the next lowest whole number. There shall not be a practical or clinical examination.

**MOTION:** Mr. Botknecht made a motion to approve the draft language and have Ms. Loucks continue with the rule making process.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion there was no adverse financial impact in excess of \$200,000 in one year or \$500,000 over five years and no Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs was required.

**SECOND:** Mr. Botknecht.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board stated that this rule would not be a minor violation pursuant to Section 120.695, F.S.

## **Draft Language for 61G6-6.017, F.A.C.**

The Board discussed the draft language for 61G6-6.017, F.A.C.

### **61G6-6.017 Examination Scores.**

(1) For the purpose of certification, a passing examination score on any part of the examination shall be valid only for a period of three (3) years from the date of the examination.

(2) Any current active certified electrical, alarm or electrical specialty licensee, who is an applicant for a state certified electrical, alarm or electrical specialty license by examination in a different category shall not be required to take the business and finance portion of the exam, provided:

(a) The licensee is not under investigation or prosecution in any jurisdiction for an action that would constitute a violation of chapter 489, part II, F.S., or if so, until such time as the investigation or prosecution is complete; and,

(b) The licensee has not been disciplined by the Board, other than being issued a citation.

(3) Any current active certified contractor under chapter 489 Part I, F.S., may use their Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board business & finance exam scores in lieu of taking the Florida Electrical Contractors' Licensing Board business and finance portion of the exam, provided:

(a) The licensee is not under investigation or prosecution in any jurisdiction for an action that would constitute a violation of chapter 489, part II, F.S.; or if so, until such time as the investigation or prosecution is complete; and,

(b) The licensee has not been disciplined by the Board, other than being issued a citation.

(c) Section 1 of this rule does not apply to exam scores under this provision.

**MOTION:** Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the draft language and have Ms. Loucks continue with the rule making process.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion there was no adverse financial impact in excess of \$200,000 in one year or \$500,000 over five years and no Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs was required.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board stated that this rule would not be a minor violation pursuant to Section 120.695, F.S.

## **Draft Language for 61G6-10.006, F.A.C.**

The Board discussed the draft language for 61G6-10.006, F.A.C.

### **61G6-10.006 Reinstatement and Relicensure.**

(1) The Board shall deny certification or registration to a contractor who violates any provisions of Section 489, Part II, F.S.

(2) The Board shall not reinstate the certification or registration, nor issue a new certification or registration, of any contractor whose license has been suspended unless proof is shown that all requirements (including fines) imposed in any final order against

the contractor have been met.

(3)(a) The Board shall not relicense a contractor whose certification or registration has been revoked unless proof is shown that all requirements (including fines) imposed in any final order against the contractor have been met.

(b) The Board shall not relicense a contractor whose certificate has been revoked unless he passes the current licensing examination and meets all other requirements for certification.

(c) The Board shall not accept for registration the license of an individual whose license it previously revoked unless the jurisdiction requesting registration requires the individual to meet all current requirements to demonstrate competency, including examination, if required of other new registrants.

(d) Any person who voluntarily relinquishes his license upon notification of a department or board investigation or in lieu of other disciplinary action must appear before the Board and meet current licensing requirements prior to being allowed to seek recertification through the examination or registration in a jurisdiction.

(4) An applicant for reinstatement of a null and void certification or registration shall submit a complete application on the form prescribed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR), DBPR ECLB 10 Reinstatement Null and Void Certification or Registration together with all supporting data and appropriate fee. Copies of the application can be obtained by contacting DBPR at the following address: Electrical Contractors' Licensing Board, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0751 or at <http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/pro/elboard/documents/ECLB10>.

**MOTION:** Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the draft language and have Ms. Loucks continue with the rule making process.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion there was no adverse financial impact in excess of \$200,000 in one year or \$500,000 over five years and no Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs was required.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board stated that this rule would not be a minor violation pursuant to Section 120.695, F.S.

## **FINANCIAL BUDGET LIAISON REPORT**

Ms. Christie reviewed the operating account and ULA account financial statements ending June 30, 2019, with the Board.

After discussion, the following motion was made:

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to transfer \$667,366 from the operating account to the ULA account.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **UNLICENSED ACTIVITY (ULA) REPORT**

There was no report.

### **EXAMINATION REPORT**

The Board reviewed the Examination Performance Summary for July 1 – August 31, 2019.

### **ENDORSEMENT REPORT**

No Change.

### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

Draft July 2019 Meeting Minutes

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve the minutes.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **RATIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS**

The ratification lists for the results of the Grandfathering Committee and Initial Licensure Application Review. The lists will be attached to the minutes and incorporated by reference.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve the ratification list.

**SECOND:** Mr. Smith.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' REPORT**

Ms. Raines directed the Board's attention to the details of the report. The report included case information for all open cases as of 9/16/19.

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to continue the process with cases over a year old.

**SECOND:** Mr. Echarri.

Motion passed unanimously.

### **BOARD COUNSEL'S REPORT**

Ms. Louck's had nothing to report.

## **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT**

### **Discussion of HB 7125**

Ms. Christie discussed the list of criminal history that does not require Board Review.

After discussion, the following motion was made:

**MOTION:** Mr. Tibbs made a motion to approve this lists as presented.

**SECOND:** Mr. Cannava.

Motion passed 7 to 1. Ms. Krak was opposed.

### **Travel Process Update**

Ms. Christie explained the new process to the Board and answered their questions.

### **OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS**

Mr. Tibbs stated he has been asked questions about Electrical Contractor's performing Solar Roof installs. After discussion, he was advised to request a Declaratory Statement.

### **PUBLIC COMMENT**

#### **Question from Michael Clifford Regarding Rule 61G6-7.001**

The Board reviewed the information and no action was taken. The Board stated they have previously discussed this subject at length.

### **CHAIRPERSON'S COMMENTS**

Mr. Bassett thanked the Board for their time and efforts and wished everyone safe travels.

**ADJOURNMENT** - Thursday, September 19, 2019, at 4:15 p.m. and Friday, September 20, 2019, at 10:07 a.m.

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
ARIAS, JULIO CESAR	0801	100228	TOTAL HOME TECHNOLOGIES LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
ATTARD, STEVE EDWARD	0801	100057	RAVEN PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.	PRESENT. RE/ DBOT. APPROVED.
BARNES, DONALD JAMES	0801	100444	APOLLO SOLAR SOLUTIONS, INC	PRESENT WITH MONTY MANOS. RE/DBOT. APPROVED.
BISHOP, ROBIN A	0801	100051	SECURITY WORLD UNLIMITED, INC. DBA AA LOCK DOC & SECURITY	PRESENT WITH SETH POSNER. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
BOTTOMS, CHRISTOPHER MICHAL	0801	100042	PALM BEACH ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
BROOKS, BRIAN OTIS	0801	99258	BB ELECTRICAL, LLC D/B/A BADGER BOB'S ELECTRICAL	PRESENT. DBOT/BS. APPROVED.
CHEEK, RICK E	0801	100752	MAGRALOGIC INC.	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
DALE, STEVE DONALD	0801	100268	AMERICAN INTERGRATED SECURITY GROUP, INC.DBA AISG	PRESENT WITH MAGGIE CROWSON. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
DAVIDHIZAR, JAMES W	0801	99153	WESCO SERVICES, LLC d/b/a SLS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.



Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
DAVIS, CARMER LOVE III	0801	100695	SOLARMY LLC	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
DIERKING, MICHAEL ROBERT	0804	20624	ENTERTAINMENT TECHNOLOGY CONSULTANTS, LLC D/B/A INNOVATED STUDIOS	PRESENT. RE/DBOT. APPROVED.
EHRENKRANTZ, LEE	0802	22006	CIRCLE SECURITY SOLUTIONS USA LLC d/b/a CIRCLE SECURITY SOLUTIONS	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
FAZIO, STEPHEN CHARLES	0801	100754	FAST WIRED LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
FROMETA, EDUARDO	0801	100757	MIAMI ELECTRIC MASTERS, LLC	PRESENT WITH MANUEL CABRIAGOS. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
FROMETA, EDUARDO	0801	100758	WIREMASTERS ELECTRIC, INC.	PRESENT WITH MANUEL CABRIAGOS. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
FUELLGRAF, CHARLES LOUIS III	0801	99697	KADI ELECTRIC LLC	NOT PRESENT. DBOT/ BS. APPROVED WITH CONDITION ATTEND DISCIPLINARY HEARING WITHIN 1 YEAR.
GARCIA, ALBERTO C	0802	22301	MINUTEMAN SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	PRESENT WITH TIM ATKINSON. RE/DBOT. APPROVED.
GERHOLD, CLAYTON	0801	100344	MARTEL D ELECTRIC, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT./RE. APPROVED.

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
GERMANTON, GARY LUTHER	0801	100704	UNITED SOLAR FACTORY, INC.	PRESENT. RE/EV. APPROVED.
HALBERT, KEVIN ASHLEY	0801	100775	BCPEABODY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC	NOT PRESENT. RE/CT. DENIED FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND ABILITY TO SUPERVISE.
HEISLER, ERIK ROEMER	0804	20726	GOULARD ELECTRIC LLC	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
HESS, RANDALL ALAN	0804	20821	SUNCOAST ELECTRICAL SERVICES, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
HEW, CLIVE D	0801	100614	AC POWER & COMFORT, INC.	NOT PRESENT. DBOT/ BS. TO WITHDRAW.
HODGES, GARY D	0801	100398	GENERATOR SERVICES OF NORTH FL, LLC	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
JARAMILLO, EFRAIN ALEJANDRO	0804	20737	AMGA SECURITY SOLUTIONS CORP	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
JOYCE, PATRICK J	0801	100157	NAUTILUS RF, LLC	PRESENT. FRED MCMERTRY. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
LYNCH, MICHAEL WAYNE	0805	51736	LYNCH ELECTRIC & DESIGN LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
MARIN, LEMAY	0801	100693	BRIGHT ELECTRIC SOLUTION LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
MARTINO, JOHN	0802	22299	VIRSIG, LLC	PRESENT WITH MAGGIE CROWSON. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
MORGADO, JEFFERSON	0801	100607	DIGITECHX WIRELESS INC.	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
NASON, CHARLES HERBERT	0801	100466	VETERAN SOLUTIONS CORPORATION	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. RE/CT. APPROVED.
NEAL, CHESTER MCDONALD	0804	20802	VISION WORX LLC DBA CCS PRESENTATION SYSTEMS	NOT PRESENT. RE/DBOT. DENIED FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE ABILITY TO SUPERVISE.
NEWCOMER, RYAN J	802	22287	ROO, LLC D/B/A KANGAROO	PRESENT. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
NICHOLS, TROY M	0801	100773	NICHOLS ELECTRIC GROUP, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
NOONAN, MICHAEL JAMES	0804	20849	LUXURY ILLUMINATION LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
NOVACK, JASON ALEXANDER	0801	100602	SUNFINITY RENEWABLE ENERGY, LLC	PRESENT WITH CECILIA LIAM. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
PAEZ, CHRISTIAN D	0804	20640	AEON INC.	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
PERALTA, JOSE A	0803	6919	OPP SECURITY LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT OF \$2500 FINE AND PROBATION FOR 2 YEARS..
PLOUMIS, PIERRE	0804	20817	APEX ELECTRIC INC.	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
RAY, SCOTT STEVEN	0801	100729	WRIGHT'S ELECTRIC LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
REGISTER, GARY LAMAR	0801	99800	INSPIRED TECHNOLOGIES OF NORTH FLORIDA, INC. d/b/a INSPIRED TECHNOLOGIES	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
REY, JOSE L	0801	100671	HONEST & SURE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC	PRESENT. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
RIVERON, REINALDO	0801	100706	MIAMI ELECTRIC PRO LLC	PRESENT. RE/CT. APPROVED.
ROSENZWEIG, MARK HOWARD	0805	51584	HIGH-TECH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
RUNION, SHANNON RUSSELL	0802	22203	INTRUSION PREVENTION SERVICES, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
SAGASTUME, MANUEL	0801	100694	REZONATE INDUSTRIES, INC.	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER RAYMOND	0801	100765	SHAW ELECTRICAL GROUP, LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
SMITH, BERNARD S II	0802	22288	TOTAL LIFESTYLE CORPORATION	PRESENT. DBOT/EV. APPROVED.
TORRES LARA, FERNANDO ESTEBAN	0803	6953	FPR TECHNOLOGY LLC	NOT PRESENT. FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBLTY & ABILITY TO SUPERVISE.
TOWNSEND, KEVIN ROBERT	0801	100674	FAMILY'S CHOICE ELECTRICAL REPAIR INC.	NOT PRESENT. DBOT/RE. APPROVED WITH CONDITION TO ATTEND DISCIPLINARY HEARING WITHIN 1 YEAR.
WHIDDEN, RANDY E	0801	100111	LOCAL ELECTRIC SERVICES LLC	PRESENT. DBOT/JC. APPROVED.
WILLIAMS, DERRICK ANTHONY	0801	100399	ROYAL ELECTRICAL SERVICE PROS LLC	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.
XIQUES, PAUL ALLEN	0801	100733	AMAZON ELECTRICAL SERVICES, INC	PRESENT. RE/DBOT. APPROVED WITH PROBATION UNTIL CHAPTER 13 IS DISCHARGED..
<b>ADDENDUM</b>				

Applicant Name	Profession Code	Application number	Business name	Notes
GREENLEE, BYRON M II	0801		GREENLEE ELECTRIC, INC	PRESENT. DBOT/CT. APPROVED.
PORRECA, ANTHONY P	0801		RADIO ONE, INC	PRESENT WITH JOE ROLLICK. DBOT/RE. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
FERRELL, HEATH MICHAEL	0804	20653	INITIAL	GREAT SOUTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION INC.	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
FORSYTHE, ROBERT SAMUEL	0802	22224	INITIAL	U.S. MONITORING, INC.	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
GOMEZ MACHIN, YUNIEL GUSTAVO	0803	6934	INITIAL	SNYPER SECURITY, LLC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
HENDRICK, GERALD	0802	22170	INITIAL	KEY FIRE PROTECTION ENTEPRISES, LLC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED WITH PROBATION UNTIL COLLECTIONS ARE SATISFIED.
MONTEAGUDO, SERGIO R	0802	22262	INITIAL	SY ELECTRONICS CORP	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
O'QUINN, STEVEN DEWAYNE	0802	22298	INITIAL	TIME OUT SYSTEMS, INC.	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT. DENIED. FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE. 1099S.
PINNOCK, BRIAN FITZ-GERALD	0802	22269	INITIAL	ALPHA SECURITY & FIRE ALARM SERVICES, INC.	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT WITH GERALD PINNOCK. APPROVED.
RIVERA, GERMAN	0803	6964	INITIAL	HOWARD INDUSTRIES, INC. DBA HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT WITH MAGGIE CROWSON. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
SAVINO, FRANK PATSY SR	0801	22198	INITIAL	UNITED FIRE PROTECTION CORPORATION DBA FRONITER FIRE PROTECTION CO	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
THOMPSON, BRIAN K	0802	22231	INITIAL	FM SECURITY, INC. D/B/A LINUS ALARM OF THE NATURE COAST	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. DENIED. FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE AND 40% COMMERCIAL FIRE.
WINTERTON, STEPHEN ALLEN	0802	22169	INITIAL	PINNACLE ALARM SYSTEMS LLC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
BIGGERSTAFF, KYLE	0801	100147	INITIAL	BIGGERSTAFF ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA BIGGERSTAFF ELECTRIC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
BLACKWELL, RICHARD ANDREW	0801	100615	INITIAL	RICKY BLACKWELL ELECTRIC LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
BROWN, WILLIAM RUSTIN	0801	100098	ENDORSEMENT	ALLIED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
BURDA, KURT N	0801	100714	INITIAL	BENT METAL WORKS, INC. DBA KNB CONSTRUCTION	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
CARROLL, ROBERT MITCHELL	0801	100713	INITIAL	KEYSTONE ENERGY & POWER CORP	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.



Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
COBLE, MICHAEL TODD	0801	100159	INITIAL	UNITED SIGNS & SIGNALS, INC.	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
COFER, TROY ANDREW	0801	97859	ENDORSE MENT	TRI STAR SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED CONTINGENT UPON REVISED PAGES 9 & 10 SHOWING W.C.
COLEMAN, AVLON BETHONY	0801	100044	INITIAL	LIGHTS ON ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
D'ANDREA, ROBERT RICHARD	0801	100582	INITIAL	D'ANDREA ELECTRIC, INC.	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
DAVIS, CHASE	0801	100720	ENDORSE MENT	SMALL CELL SOLUTIONS INC.	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
ESPINOSA LLERENA, PAUKAR	0801	99718	INITIAL	ELEXCEL ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
EZELL, MARK	0801	100532	INITIAL	ALL IN ONE/BEST ELECTRIC LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
FETZNER, JACOB MICHAEL	0801	100605	INITIAL	TITAN ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS LLC D/B/A TITAN ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
GORDON, JOHN THOMAS NEIL	0801	100534	INITIAL	GORDON ELECTRICAL LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
GRIFFITH, MICHAEL DAVID	0801	96919	INITIAL	GRIFFITH LLC DBA MGRIFFITH LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT DENIED FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE & 40% 3 PHASE. LOW WAGES.
GRUNDON, JOHN ADAM	0801	100606	INITIAL	BILLITIER ELECTRIC FLORIDA, LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED CONTINGENT REVISED SIGNATURE PAGE.
HAMRELL, DAVID	0801	100164	INITIAL	HAMMER ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT. APPROVED.
HENSLEY, CARL WILLIAM	0801	100584	INITIAL	TIC - THE INDUSTRIAL COMPANY	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
HUTCHINS, TREVOR WILLIAM	0801	100712	INITIAL	N/A - INITIAL INACTIVE	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	NOT PRESENT. DENIED FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE IN THE TRADE AND 3 PHASE.
IUELE, ANTHONY J	0801	100732	INITIAL	VERO BEACH ELECTRIC LLC	ECHARRI & CANNAVA	PRESENT . APPROVED.
KENNEDY, CHRIS ALAN	0801	100723	INITIAL	KENNEDY ELECTRICAL, LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
KEYS, RONALD ALAN	0801	100360	INITIAL	SHAMBAUGH & SON, L.P.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
LADICANI, RODOLFO II	0801	99984	INITIAL	SCHMIDT ELECTRIC, INC.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.
LE, SON THAI	0801	99580	ENDORSEMENT	MAETEC POWER, INC.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
LEE, LEON THOMAS	0801	97183	INITIAL	NATIVE SON ELECTRIC LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.
LORMILSAINT, JETHRO	0801	100527	INITIAL	PBC ELECTRICAL LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. APPROVED.
MALSBURY, JAMES RUSSELL JR	0801	100031	INITIAL	N/A - INITIAL INACTIVE	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
MANZHURA, SERGEY	0801	99088	ENDORSEMENT	SURGE ELECTRIC INC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
MEREDETH, GEORGE PHILLIP	0801	100087	INITIAL	SCARBOROUGH & ASSOCIATES, INC.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
MONTANEZ, LARRY SPENCER	0801	100256	ENDORS EMENT	INDIVIDUAL	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
MUZAC, NESLY	0801	100620	INITIAL	LIFE SAVER ELECTRIC LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
NICHOLS, TROY M	0801	100766	INITIAL	LIGHTING PROS LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.
NIEVES, MICHAEL ANGELO	0801	99985	INITIAL	SENTRY ELECTRIC, INC. OF CENTRAL FLORIDA	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
PAVEZ, FRANCISCO	0801	100617	INITIAL	N/A - INITIAL INACTIVE	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
PHILLIPS, ADAM MICHAEL	0801	100100	INITIAL	SEABREEZE ELECTRIC, INC.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
PILKERTON, ROBERT E JR	0801	100317	INITIAL	R.E. PILKERTON ELECTRIC, INC.	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.
PINTO, BRANDON M	0801	100601	INITIAL	SGI MATRIX, LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
POLK, DANNY ERNEST	0801	99939	INITIAL	SOLAR ENERGY WORLD, LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
RAPP, DANIEL LEROY	0801	100722	INITIAL	POLYMATH CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT WITH KEVIN TRIM. APPROVED.
RICHARDSON, RODNEY	0801	98313	INITIAL	STRIKE, LLC	SMITH & VILKOSKI	PRESENT. APPROVED.
BOYD, BRANDON K	0804	20853	INITIAL	PRECISION CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
BRADLEY, DANTE C	0804	20871	INITIAL	FIBERLINK LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
GIELLA, THOMAS J JR	0804	20848	INITIAL	COMPLETE IT CORP	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
MOORHEAD, DAVID MARION	0804	20784	INITIAL	FOCUS VOICE NETWORKS, LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT WITH PIERRE BELLEMARE. APPROVED.
PETERSEN, NATHANIAL	0804	20832	INITIAL	NCS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
ROJAS, FRANK A	0804	20867	INITIAL	SHOW MASTERS PRODUCTION LOGISTICS, INC. DBA SMPL SYSTEMS	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
RUIZ ORTIZ, GEORGE	0801	100329	INITIAL	IMPERIUM ELECTRIC LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
RUIZ, RONALD	0801	98003	INITIAL	RONMICH ELECTRIC, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
RUNK, NORMAN RICHARD	0801	99595	INITIAL	N/A - INITIAL INACTIVE	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
SMITH, RAYMOND D	0801	100715	INITIAL	RSR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
STALEY, WILLIAM	0801	100089	INITIAL	THE SEFA GROUP, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
STRADA, ANTHONY C	0801	97094	ENDORS EMENT	STRADA SERVICES, INC. DBA STRADA ELECTRIC & SECURITY	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
SWANN, BRETT	0801	100511	INITIAL	FUTURES ELECTRICAL, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
SYNOGROUND, SCOTTIE EUGENE	0801	100365	INITIAL	SES ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
TAIT, TRAVIS JAMES	0801	100215	ENDORSE MENT	SITELOGIQ, INC.	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
TERRERO, CESAR ANGEL	0801	100533	INITIAL	CATJ ENGINEERING CORPORATION	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
WALKER CURTIS ADAM	0801	100615	INITIAL	BENT ROD ELECTRICAL LLC	TIBBS & KRAK	PRESENT. APPROVED.
WOLF, BRENDAN	0801		ENDORSE MENT	AMAZON FULFILLMENT SERVICES, INC	TIBBS & KRAK	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
<b><u>ADDENDUM</u></b>						
HINSON, WOODROW	0801		INITIAL	J WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
KNAPP, ANDREW	0801		INITIAL	JEFFRY KNIGHT, INC DBA KNIGHT ENTERPRISES	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.

Applicant's Name	Profession Code	Application Number	Initial or Endorsement	Company Name	Committee	Notes
STANTON, HOWARD A	0801		INITIAL	AQUA PLUMBING & AIR SERVICES, INC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT WITH PIERRE BELLEMARE. APPROVED.
ESPELUCIN, FRANK	0803		INITIAL	ONE INSTALL INCORPORATED	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. WITHDRAWN.
BLANCHARD, MATTHEW J	0801		INITIAL	JIMMY'S ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. APPROVED.
FLORES, MARCOS	0801		INITIAL	N/A - INACTIVE	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	NOT PRESENT. DENIED FAILURE TO DEMONSTRATE EXPERIENCE AND 3 PHASE.
PARRISH, MICHAEL W	0801		INITIAL	ATLANTIC TOWER SERVICES, INC DBA ATS	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT. APPROVED.
HAMILTON, KEVIN	0802		INITIAL	CAVO BROADBAND COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT. APPROVED.
KIWAK, JASON JOHN	0801		INITIAL	SUNNOVA ENERGY CORPORATION	BASSETT & BOTKNECHT	PRESENT. APPROVED.



Applicant 's Name	Application	Professi on Code	Reason for Board Review	Type of Application	Notes
BOLDEN, EDWARD	100397	0801	ENFC and collection items on personal credit report	Grandfathering	PRESENT WITH MAGGIE RE/DB. APPROVED CONTINGENT UPON COMPLETION OF 2 HOURS CE IN L&R WITH PROBATION UNTIL COLLECTIONS ARE SATISFIED. (VERIZON).
LEWIS, KIRKLAND ADOLPHUS	22200	0802	ENFC	Grandfathering	PRESENT. RE/KK. APPROVED.
LEWIS, KIRKLAND ADOLPHUS	100094	0801	ENFC	Grandfathering	PRESENT. RE/KK. APPROVED.
LITZENBERGER, ROBERT S			Sign Specialty	INITIAL REGISTRATIO N	PRESENT. RE/KK. APPROVED AS SIGN SPECIALTY CONTRACTOR WITH PROBATION UNTIL CRIMINAL PROBATION IS TERMINATED. ANNUAL FDLE REPORT REQUIRED.
MCCLUNG, JOHNNIE B	100133	0801	Background offenses not on approval list	Transfer	PRESENT. RE/KK. APPROVED.
<b>O'NEIL, WILLIAM EARL, JR.</b>				Grandfathering	PRESENT WITH MAGGIE RE/KK.. APPROVED
REICHERTER, WILLIAM	20762	0804	Open collection items on Personal and Business Credit Report; see supporting docs. included	Grandfathering	PRESENT. RE/KK. APPROVED CONTINGENT UPON PROOF OF PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR COLLECTIONS WITH PROBATION UNTIL ACCOUNTS ARE SATISFIED.
WINDSOR, GREGORY SCOTT	6951	0803	Background offense not on approval list (officer)	Transfer	NOT PRESENT. KK/RE. APPROVED.